
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
870 SOUTH MAIN ST.  PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
 

 

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 2017 AT 10:00 A.M. 

ROOM 135 – COMMISSIONERS ROOM 
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING, 870 S. MAIN ST., CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

AGENDA 
CALL TO ORDER 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

PUBLIC HEARING AND ACTION ON REQUESTS 

1. Greg and Janice Cooper - Requests a waiver from a greenbelt or fence requirement under Section 17.18.6. 
for construction of a Private Storage Building within 30 feet of a side lot line in a Lake and Stream Protection 
(P-LS) zoning district. The property is located at 11981 Van Road, Munro Township, Section 19, parcel #080-
P14-000-001-00. Under Section 17.23.1.d., if within thirty (30) feet of a side property line, all such private 
storage buildings must be screened from view of the side property lines with a solid evergreen hedge with a 
minimum height of six (6) feet or privacy fence with a minimum height of six (6) feet. 
 

2. Leslie Taylor and Ronald and Bonnie Vance - Requests a use variance for a dog grooming use in the Village 
Center Indian River (VC-IR) zoning district. The property is located at 3589 South Straits Highway, Tuscarora 
Township, Section 24, parcel #161-M55-033-002-00. Dog grooming is not an allowed use in the Village 
Center Indian River (VC-IR) zoning district. 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

NEW BUSINESS 

ZBA COMMENTS  

PUBLIC COMMENTS  

ADJOURN 

 

dtomlinson
Highlight



DRAFT

 
1 

 CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 25, 2017 AT 7:00PM 

ROOM 135  – COMMISSIONER’S ROOM - CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING 
 
Members Present:   Charles Freese, Ralph Hemmer, John Moore, John Thompson, Nini Sherwood  
 

Members Absent: None 
 

Others Present: Scott McNeil, Carl Muscott, Tom Taylor, Leslie Taylor, Russell Crawford, Cheryl Crawford, Karen 
Johnson, Mark Gahn 

 

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Freese at 7:00pm. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Chairperson Freese led the Pledge of Allegiance.  
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
The agenda was presented.  Motion by Mr. Moore seconded by Mr. Hemmer to accept the agenda as presented.  Motion 
carried unanimously. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
Minutes from the Wednesday, August 23, 2017 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting were presented.   Motion by Mr. Moore 
seconded by Mr. Hemmer, to approve the minutes as presented.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Minutes from the Monday, October 16, 2017 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting were presented.   Motion by Mr. Hemmer 
seconded by Ms. Sherwood to approve the minutes as presented.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING & ACTION ON REQUESTS 
Robert Pulte - Requests two side setback variances, each side setback variance request being three-tenths of one foot 
(0.3 feet) for two new parcels in a Commercial Development (D-CM) zoning district. The parent parcel of this proposed 
land division is located at 7695 North Straits Highway, Inverness Township, Section 26, parcel #091-026-200-007-00. A 
10ft. side setback is required in this zoning district. 
 
Mr. McNeil stated that Mr. Pulte is requesting two side setback variances in order to create a land division.  Mr. McNeil 
referred to a survey submitted by Mr. Pulte and noted that there is a distance between the two pole buildings of 19.4ft. 
which would create a 9.7ft. setback if the land division is created equally.  Mr. McNeil stated that this is a Commercial 
Development zoning district and a 10ft. side setback is required.  Mr. McNeil stated that a variance of .3ft. would be 
required for the proposed land division.   
 
Mr. Freese stated that he understands that the two buildings were built on two separate dates.  Mr. Freese stated that one 
was built in 2002 and the other was built in 2006.  Mr. McNeil stated yes, that information is correct.  Mr. Freese stated 
that the buildings were built 19ft. apart.  Mr. Freese stated that the applicant now wishes to separate the two buildings by 
land division.  Mr. Freese stated that this is a question of whether or not this situation is self created and he believes that 
this situation was created by the applicant.     
 
Mr. Freese asked for public comments. There were no public comments.  Public comment closed.   
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals added “The applicant built the first building in 2002 and the second building in 2006.” as 
General Finding 4.  The Zoning Board of Appeals reviewed the Findings of Fact and the Specific Findings of Fact under 
Section 23.5.4.  Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Hemmer, to deny the variance request based on the General 
Findings and the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 23.5.4. Motion carried unanimously. 
 
David and Betsy Gahn - Requests a use variance for a dog grooming use in the Village Center Indian River (VC-IR) zoning 
district. The property is located at 3624 South Straits Highway, Tuscarora Township, Section 24, parcel #161-M55-034-
003-00. Dog grooming is not an allowed use in the Village Center Indian River (VC-IR) zoning district. 
 
Mr. McNeil stated that Mr. Gahn is seeking a use variance for dog grooming use in the Village Center Indian River.  Mr. 
McNeil stated that dog grooming is not a use that is allowed in the Village Center zoning district by right or by special use 
permit.   
 
Mr. Gahn stated that this use has been reviewed by Tuscarora Township and they voted unanimously to allow this use.   
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Ms. Sherwood asked if the proposed use is an allowed use in any district. Mr. Freese and Mr. Moore explained that this 
use is not listed anywhere in the Zoning Ordinance as an authorized use by right or by special use permit.  Mr. McNeil 
stated that pet shops are allowed in the Commercial zoning district, which dog grooming could be an accessory use. 
 
Mr. Freese asked for public comments. Mr. Muscott commended Mr. Gahn for the use of this for dog grooming. Mr. 
Muscott stated that he believes this is an oversight as far not being an allowed use within Cheboygan County.  Mr. Muscott 
stated it will nice to see the building being occupied.  Public comment closed.   
 
Mr. Freese asked Mr. Gahn to confirm that there will be dog grooming during the day and no overnight boarding.  Mr. 
Gahn stated that is correct. Mr. Freese stated that this use can’t be equated to a veterinary clinic.  Mr. Freese noted that 
this use is not listed anywhere in the Zoning Ordinance.  Mr. Freese stated that the closest use listed in the Zoning 
Ordinance is barber shop and a women’s beauty salon.  Mr. Freese stated that the purpose of these uses is to wash hair, 
groom hair, perm hair, dye hair, and pedicures.  Mr. Freese stated that this use is not listed anywhere in Village Center 
Indian River.  Mr. Freese stated that maybe this can be stretched to be considered an office use.  Mr. Freese stated that 
there is an oversight in the regulation that it doesn’t list barber shops and women’s salons as a use in Indian River.  Mr. 
Freese stated that this is not logical as this use has existed for over 150 years in all towns in the United States.  Mr. Freese 
stated that he will recommend to the Planning Commission that this use be reviewed.  Discussion was held.   
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals added the following to the General Findings: 
 

1. Dog grooming is not a listed in any zoning district in the Zoning Ordinance. 
2. Cheboygan County is one of the few areas in the state that has the authority to grant a use variance.   

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals reviewed and approved the Findings of Fact and the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 
23.5.4.  Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Ms. Sherwood, to approve the variance request based on the General Findings 
and the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 23.5.4. Motion carried unanimously. 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
No comments. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
No comments. 
 
ZBA COMMENTS 
No comments. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
An audience member asked if this approval will allow dog grooming anywhere in the Village Center Zoning District.  Mr. 
Freese explained that each use variance is treated separately.  Mr. Freese explained that the Zoning Board of Appeals only 
addressed the use variance for this parcel.  Mr. Freese stated that he will recommend to the Planning Commission to add 
dog grooming to the Zoning Ordinance.   
 
ADJOURN 
Motion by Mr. Hemmer to adjourn.  Motion carried.  Meeting adjourned at 7:27pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________________________ 
John Thompson, Secretary 





 
 

NOTICE 
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING and PUBLIC HEARING 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 2017 AT 10:00 A.M. 
ROOM 135 – COMMISSIONERS ROOM  

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING, 870 S. MAIN ST., CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 
 
1. Greg and Janice Cooper - Requests a waiver from a greenbelt or fence requirement under Section 

17.18.6. for construction of a Private Storage Building within 30 feet of a side lot line in a Lake and 
Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. The property is located at 11981 Van Road, Munro Township, 
Section 19, parcel #080-P14-000-001-00. Under Section 17.23.1.d., if within thirty (30) feet of a side 
property line, all such private storage buildings must be screened from view of the side property lines 
with a solid evergreen hedge with a minimum height of six (6) feet or privacy fence with a minimum 
height of six (6) feet. 
 

2. Leslie Taylor and Ronald and Bonnie Vance - Requests a use variance for a dog grooming use in the 
Village Center Indian River (VC-IR) zoning district. The property is located at 3589 South Straits Highway, 
Tuscarora Township, Section 24, parcel #161-M55-033-002-00. Dog grooming is not an allowed use in 
the Village Center Indian River (VC-IR) zoning district. 

 
 
Please visit the Planning and Zoning office or visit our website to see the applications and the associated plan 
drawings.  Site plans may be viewed at www.cheboygancounty.net/planning.  Comments, questions, and 
correspondence may be sent to planning@cheboygancounty.net or Planning & Zoning Department, 870 S. Main 
St., PO Box 70, Cheboygan, MI 49721, or presented at the meeting.  
 
Persons with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in the public hearing should 
contact the Community Development Director at the above address one week in advance to request mobility, 
visual, hearing or other assistance.  
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CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 

www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/ 

 

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE 

STAFF REPORT 

 

Item: 

A variance request for a waiver from a 

screening requirement for construction of a 

Private Storage Building within 30 feet of a 

side lot line.  The property is zoned Lake and 

Stream Protection District (P-LS) 

Prepared by: 

Scott McNeil 

Date: 

November 14, 2017 
Expected Meeting Date: 

November 22, 2017 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION   

 

Applicant: Greg and Janis Cooper 

 

Property Owner: Greg and Janis Cooper 

 

Contact person:  Greg Cooper 

 

Phone:  517-589-9915 

 

Requested Action:  Request for a waiver under section 17.18.6. of a screening requirement 

under section 17.23.1.d. for construction of a private storage within 30 feet of a side lot line in a  

Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district.  

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

The applicable zoning district is P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection. Section 17.23.1 provides 

standards for private storage buildings in Residential (D-RS), Mixed Residential (D-MR), and 

Lake and Stream (P-LS) Zoning Districts. Section 17.23.1.d. provides standards for screening at 

side lot lines as follows; 

d. If within thirty (30) feet of a side property line, all such private storage buildings 

must be screened from view of the side property lines with a solid evergreen 

hedge with a minimum height of six (6) feet or privacy fence with a minimum 

height of six (6) feet. 

The applicant is seeking a waiver from the screening requirement under section 17.18.6. The  

private storage building is proposed to be placed 8 feet from the west side lot line and 30 

feet from the east side lot line.  



Section 17.18.6. for the Cheboygan County Zoning Ordinance #200 states as follows:  

The Board of Appeals may waive or modify greenbelt, wall or fence requirement 

where in its determination no good or practical purpose would be served, including 

such reasons as large site area, natural isolation, land ownership patterns and natural 

barriers and screens.  

Reasons cited in section 17.18.6 will need to be interjected in the findings for approval upon 

discussion by the board and based on additional general findings of the board. I have 

prepared a finding for disapproval for the board’s consideration.  

Maps providing directions to the subject lot are located with this report. An address sign is 

located on the site.  

 

The board heard a screening waiver request with regard to a lot across Van Road from the 

subject property on April 26, 2017. A copy of the meeting munities with regard to that request is 

provided at the end of this report. 

 

Surrounding Zoning; 

West:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 

 East:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 

 South: P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection  

 North: P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection  

 

Surrounding Land Uses:   

 Residential uses surround the subject property 

 

Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 

floodplain) 

The lot appears to contain wet lands. 

  

General Findings 
1. The property is in a Lake and Stream (P-LS) zoning district.  

2. The applicant proposes to construct a private storage building 8 feet from the west side 

lot line and 30 feet from the east side lot line.  

3. Section 17.23.1.d. provides that if a private storage building located in a P-LS zoning 

district is built within thirty (30) feet of a side property line, all such private storage 

buildings must be screened from view of the side property lines with a solid evergreen 

hedge with a minimum height of six (6) feet or privacy fence with a minimum height of 

six (6) feet. 

4. The applicant is seeking a waiver from the screening requirement as provided in Section 

17.18.6.  

5.    

6.    

 

 

 



 

 

Section 17.18.6. The Board of Appeals may waive or modify greenbelt, wall or 

fence requirement where in its determination no good or practical purpose 

would be served, including such reasons as large site area, natural isolation, 

land ownership patterns and natural barriers and screens.  

The Board of Appeals hereby determines that no good or practical purpose would be 

served for the screening requirement under section 17.23.1.d. due to __________ 

 Or, 

The Board of Appeals hereby denies the request for the waiver of the screen 

requirement under section 17.23.1.d. and can find no reason to grant the waiver 

request for reasons such as large site area, natural isolation, land ownership patterns 

and natural barriers and screens.  

 

 

 

Detail Location of Subject Lot. (Directions on next page) 

 

 



 

 

 

Directions to subject lot. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



From April 26, 2017 meeting munities of the Zoning Board of Appeals.  

Mark Sypniewski - Requests a waiver from a greenbelt or fence requirement under Section 17.18.6. for 

construction of a Private Storage Building within 30 feet of a side lot line in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-

LS) zoning district. The property is located at 11962 Van Road, Munro Township, Section 18, parcel #080-

S15-000-106-00. Under Section 17.23.1.d., if within thirty (30) feet of a side property line, all such private 

storage buildings must be screened from view of the side property lines with a solid evergreen hedge with a 

minimum height of six (6) feet or privacy fence with a minimum height of six (6) feet. 

Mr. McNeil stated that the applicant is requesting a waiver from a fence requirement with regards to a private 

storage building.  Mr. McNeil stated in the Lake and Stream Protection Zoning District and Residential Zoning 

District, a storage building which is placed on property without a dwelling is defined as a private storage 

building.  Mr. McNeil stated that if the private storage building is placed within 30 feet of a side lot line, a 6 

foot high solid fence or hedge is required.  Mr. McNeil stated that section 17.23.1.d allows the Zoning Board of 

Appeals to waive the fence requirement based on certain conditions.   

Mr. Freese asked for public comments. An adjacent property owner stated that he owns the property to the 

west of this parcel and he has no problems with this request.  The adjacent property owner stated his 

concerns regarding the fence deteriorating over time and also regarding deer eating a cedar hedge.  Public 

comment closed.   

The Zoning Board of Appeals added the following to the General Findings:   

 5.  The building is to be constructed on fill placed in a wetland which has been properly permitted by 

the DEQ. 

 6.  The wetlands provide a natural buffer for this structure.   

The Zoning Board of Appeals added “The Board of Appeals hereby determines that no good or practical 

purpose would be served by the screening requirement under section 17.23.1.d. due to natural isolation and 

screening provided by the building location in a wetland area.” to Section 17.18.6.  The Zoning Board of 

Appeals approved the Findings of Fact under section 17.18.6.  Motion by Mr. Freese seconded by Mr. Moore, 

to approve the waiver request based on the General Findings and the Findings of Fact under Section 17.18.6.   

Motion carried unanimously. 

 





 
 

NOTICE 
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING and PUBLIC HEARING 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 2017 AT 10:00 A.M. 
ROOM 135 – COMMISSIONERS ROOM  

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING, 870 S. MAIN ST., CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 
 
1. Greg and Janice Cooper - Requests a waiver from a greenbelt or fence requirement under Section 

17.18.6. for construction of a Private Storage Building within 30 feet of a side lot line in a Lake and 
Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. The property is located at 11981 Van Road, Munro Township, 
Section 19, parcel #080-P14-000-001-00. Under Section 17.23.1.d., if within thirty (30) feet of a side 
property line, all such private storage buildings must be screened from view of the side property lines 
with a solid evergreen hedge with a minimum height of six (6) feet or privacy fence with a minimum 
height of six (6) feet. 
 

2. Leslie Taylor and Ronald and Bonnie Vance - Requests a use variance for a dog grooming use in the 
Village Center Indian River (VC-IR) zoning district. The property is located at 3589 South Straits Highway, 
Tuscarora Township, Section 24, parcel #161-M55-033-002-00. Dog grooming is not an allowed use in 
the Village Center Indian River (VC-IR) zoning district. 

 
 
Please visit the Planning and Zoning office or visit our website to see the applications and the associated plan 
drawings.  Site plans may be viewed at www.cheboygancounty.net/planning.  Comments, questions, and 
correspondence may be sent to planning@cheboygancounty.net or Planning & Zoning Department, 870 S. Main 
St., PO Box 70, Cheboygan, MI 49721, or presented at the meeting.  
 
Persons with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in the public hearing should 
contact the Community Development Director at the above address one week in advance to request mobility, 
visual, hearing or other assistance.  
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CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 

www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/ 

 

USE VARIANCE 

STAFF REPORT 

 

Item: 

Use Variance Request to allow A dog 

grooming  use in the Village Center Indian 

River Zoning District (VC-IR) zoning district 

Prepared by: 

Scott McNeil 

Date: 

November 13, 2017 
Expected Meeting Date: 

November 22, 2017 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

Applicant:  Leslie Taylor 

 

Property Owner: Ron and Bonnie Vance 

 

Contact person:  Leslie Taylor 

 

Phone:  586-482-9288 

 

Requested Action:  Approve a use variance to allow a dog grooming use in the Village Center 

Indian River Zoning District (VC-IR). 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 The subject property has been most recently used for a physical rehabilitation clinic.  

 

There is no use listing in the zoning ordinance for dog grooming. Pet shop is a use which 

requires a special use permit in a Commercial Development District (D-CM) pursuant to section 

6.3.5. 

 

Current Zoning:  VC-IR, Village Center Indian River 

 

Surrounding Zoning:  

West:  VC-IR, Village Center Indian River 

 East:  Same 

 South: Same 

 North: Same 

 

 

 



Surrounding Land Uses:   

Commercial uses surround the subject site.  

 

Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 

floodplain) None known 

 

Other Public Comments: 

1: None as of the date of this report. 

 

VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 

Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a use variance to 

be granted. 

General Findings:  
1. The subject property is located in the Village Center Indian River Zoning District (VC-

IR) zoning district).  

2. The applicant is seeking a use variance to allow a dog grooming use. 

3. The subject property is improved with a structure which was previously used for a 

physical rehabilitation clinic. 

4. Dog grooming is not a listed use in any zoning district in the Zoning Ordinance. 

5. Cheboygan County is one of the zoning jurisdictions in the state which has the authority 

to grant use variances. 

6.  

 

23.5.3. Where owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this 

Ordinance would involve practical difficulties or cause unnecessary hardships within the 

meaning of this Ordinance, the Board shall have power upon appeal in specific cases to 

authorize such variation or modification as may be in harmony with the spirit of this 

Ordinance, will assure that public health, safety and welfare is secured and substantial 

justice done. No such variance for the use provisions of this Ordinance shall be granted 

unless all of the following facts and conditions exist: (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36)  

 

23.5.3.1. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applicable to the property or to its use that do not apply generally to other 

properties or uses in the same district.  

 

There is no use listing in the Cheboygan County Zoning Ordinance #200 for dog 

grooming. 

 

Or; The existing commercial uses were granted under zoning ordinance provisions. The 

structure can be used for uses allowed in the VC-IR zoning district under current zoning 

ordinance provisions. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

23.5.3.2. Such a variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property 

right possessed by other property in the vicinity.  

 

There is no use listing in the Cheboygan County Zoning Ordinance #200 for dog 

grooming 

 

Or, The subject property can be used for other permitted uses within the district. The 

variance is not necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right possessed by 

other property in the vicinity.  

 

23.5.3.3. The granting of the variance will relate only to the property under control 

of the appellant.  

 

The appellant is seeking the use variance only for the property as described in exhibit 3 

and the existing structure located on the same which is under control of the appellant.  

 

Or,  

 

23.5.3.4. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the purposes or 

objectives of the Zoning Plan of the County.  

The subject property is located in Tuscarora Township. Tuscarora Township has their 

own Planning Commission and Master Plan. The Cheboygan County Master Plan states 

as follows regard to planning at the township level:  

 

Township Level Land Use Planning 

In Michigan, Townships have the authority to conduct planning and zoning activities. 
In Cheboygan County, Burt Township has enacted its own Township-level master 
plan and zoning ordinance. Because Burt Township has acted, their zoning will take 
priority and the County has no zoning jurisdiction there. The situation in Tuscarora 
Township is somewhat different. While Tuscarora Township has formed a Township 
Planning Commission and adopted a township-level master plan, Tuscarora has not 
adopted its own zoning ordinance. County zoning is, therefore, still in effect for 
Tuscarora Township. According to Michigan statute, zoning must be based on a plan 
in order to be legally valid. Because Tuscarora Township has undertaken its own 
master plan, it is recommended that the Tuscarora Township master plan be utilized 
by Cheboygan County for developing land use and zoning recommendations for that 
community. The most recently adopted Township future land use map should take 
the place of more general recommendations developed for the County as a whole. 
As additional Townships become active in land use and zoning matters, the County 
should continue to incorporate Township-level land use recommendations into the 
County planning process. 
 
The subject property and the surrounding area is listed in the Village Mixed-Use land 
use category on the Tuscarora Township Master Plan Future Land Use Map. The 



Tuscarora Township Master Plan describes the Village Mixed-Use future land use 
category as follows: 
 

Village Mixed-Use:  

This plan identifies two distinctly different areas for future commercial 

development: “Village Mixed Use” and “General Commercial”. The Village Mixed Use 

area encompasses the downtown portions of Indian River, generally extending along 

Straits Highway from the Indian River to South Avenue. As used in this Plan, the term 

“Village Mixed Use” is not intended to refer to Village as a governmental entity, but 

rather to communicate the idea of a small-scale Village-like setting for commercial and 

community activity. The Village Mixed Use concept anticipates a synergistic mix of 

commercial, civic, residential and recreational uses in close proximity, rather than 

exclusive commercial use. 

 

Granting the use variance will not affect the purposes or objectives of the zoning plan for 

the county. 

 

Or: A use variance for dog grooming is not constant with future land uses of the Master 

Plan as the subject property is in an area projected for _uses and granting of the use 

variance will adversely affect the purposes or objectives of the Master Plan. 

   

23.5.3.5. The granting of the variance or modification will not be materially 

detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to other property or 

improvements in the district in which the property is located. 

 

The granting of a use variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or materially 

injurious to other property or improvements in the district in which the property is located 

due to other similar commercial uses currently taking place in the vicinity. 

 

Or, The granting of a variance will be detrimental to the other property or improvements 

in the district in which the property is located. 

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Location of subject lot. 
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